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Js'hri Y. Nagendra, Mines Agent,
T.R.B. Iron Ore Mine,
Mis Jindal Steel & Power Limited.
AtlPo Tensa, Dist. Sundagarh,
PIN-770042 (Odisha)

Date: 25.07.2017

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your
T.R.B. Iron Ore Mine, over an extent of207.787 hectare in Sundarghar District.

Sir,
The following provisions of MCDR, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during

inspection on 08/07/2017 by undersigned along with Shri. S.R.Mazumdar (Senior Mining Geologist) in
presence of Shri. M;C.Hembram, Senior Inspector of Mines, % Dy.Director of Mines, Koira Circle, Shri
Y. Nagendra, Mines Agent, Shri Panchanan Singh, Mines Manager & Shri R.K.Chaturvedi,
Geologist.

Mining Operation have not been carried out in accordance with the Scheme of Mining (SOM)
approved vide Letter No. MS/FM/37-0RIIBHUI2014-15 dated 27.03.2015 to the extent
indicated below.

Rule No. Proposal Nature of Violation

(1). The topographical slope control (1) During inspection it is observed that
can affect washouts of minerals and Terracing of the OB dump from 745
dumps on heavy rams. As a mRL to 760 mRL located between
mitigation measures, the solid waste coordinates 776N to 800N & 1025E to
to be stacked over the ground with 1050E has been rain cut and not
appropriate slope management. maintained properly.

11(1) (2). Construction of Check Dam- (2) Check Dam No-2 has been constructed
One (01) Number in the year 2016- in the year 2016-17 but not maintained
17 properly.

(3). Height and Width of the Bench (3) During inspection it IS observed that

m patch-l Quarry as per the the Bench width and height have not

development plan 2017-18 should be been maintained in Patch 1 quarry
between coordinates 1700 E to 1800E9m and 12 m respectively.
& 500N to 600N.



(4). No. of boreholes
(Core/RC/DTH) planned to be
drilled in year 2016-17 was 12 Nos.
(5) The holder of a mining lease
or a holder of a prospecting licence
or prospecting license cum mining
lease shall maintain the labour
attendance register, production and
dispatch register, royalty assessment
register,-
(c) details of expenditure incurred
towards the mine closure activities,
explosives consumption register,
bore hole logs along with the
chemical analysis reports, mineral
analysis reports, sub-grade or
mineral reject stack register along
with the grade;

54 (C)

(4) In 2016-17, only 09 nos. of bore holes
have been drilled.

(5) The subgrade or mineral reject stack
register along with grade IS not
maintained properly and not made
available during inspection.

02 In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence
punishable under rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.

03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(l) is
not found satisfactory.

04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to
this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

~~\
~)-

(HARKESH MEENA)
Regional Controller of Mines

Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy forwarded to:
1. The Controller of Mines (EZ) I Indian Bureau of Mines I Kolkata.
2. The Director of Mines I Directorate of Mines I Government of Orissa I Heads of

Department Building I New Capital I Bhubaneswar-751 001.

/
(HARKESH MEENA)

Regional Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines


